of CFSG by virtue of its being the holder of the Convertible Note(s).

Listing of the Convertible Note(s)

No listing of the Convertible Note(s) will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other

stock exchange. However, CFSG has applied for the listing on the Stock Exchange of the

Conversion Shares issuable upon the conversion of the Convertible Note(s).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

4th Proof Translator: Client Company Name: CASH (B)
Date: 22/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & VSD Cir File name: 04E090400697Letter

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

Currently, CFSG does not have any existing convertible notes in issue. The shareholding

structure of CFSG as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the full conversion of the Convertible

Note(s) (assuming the Convertible Note(s) are issued at the principal amount of HK$233,952,000,

in aggregate, at the adjusted Conversion Price of HK$1.482 per Conversion Share) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date

After the Proposed Transfer,
assuming the Convertible

Note(s) are issued at
principal amount of

HK$233,952,000,
in aggregate, and
full conversion of

the Convertible Note(s)
No. of

CFSG Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

CFSG Shares
Approximate

%

CIGL (Note 1) and Associates 298,156,558 48.32 456,018,906 58.84

Cash Guardian Limited

(“Cash Guardian”) and parties acting

in concert with it (Note 2) 17,076,647 2.77 17,076,647 2.20

Directors

Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee 8,168,000 1.32 8,168,000 1.05

Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard 13,771,120 2.23 13,771,120 1.78

Mr Lin Che Chu George 5,913,600 0.96 5,913,600 0.76

CFSG Directors and Associates

(other than those who are also

the Directors of the Company)

Mr Chan Chi Ming Benson 10,000,000 1.62 10,000,000 1.29

Mr Cheng Man Pan Ben 5,334,000 0.86 5,334,000 0.69

Mr Yuen Pak Lau Raymond 5,010,000 0.81 5,010,000 0.65

Mr Lo Kwok Hung John 169,000 0.03 169,000 0.02

Sub-total 363,598,925 58.92 521,461,273 67.28

Abdulrahman Saad Al-Rashid &

Sons Company Limited (“ARTAR”)

(Note 3) 64,372,480 10.43 N/A (Note 3) N/A (Note 3)

Public (Note 3) 189,136,702 30.65 253,509,182 32.72

Total 617,108,107 100.00 774,970,455 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

4th Proof Translator: Client Company Name: CASH (B)
Date: 22/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & VSD Cir File name: 04E090400697Letter

Notes:

(1) CIGL is a wholly-owned subsidiary and Associate of the Company.

(2) Cash Guardian is a company controlled by Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, the chairman of both the Company

and CFSG. The parties acting in concert with Cash Guardian are close relatives of Mr Kwan Pak Hoo

Bankee.

(3) ARTAR is a substantial shareholder of CFSG and not a public shareholder of CFSG as at the Latest

Practicable Date. However, when the Convertible Note(s) are converted in full, the shareholding interest of

[…]

statement of the New Group should be read in conjunction with the historical information

of the Group as set out in the accountants’ report of the Group for the three years ended

31 December 2008 set out in Appendix I to this circular and other financial information

included elsewhere in this circular.

The statements have been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only and

because of their nature, they may not give a true picture of the results and the cash flow of

the New Group had the Disposal and the Full Conversion actually occurred at the beginning

of the year ended 31 December 2008 or for any future period.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE NEW GROUP

– 218 –

4th Proof Translator: Client Company Name: CASH (B)
Date: 22/05/2009 Job Type: VSA & VSD Cir File name: 07E090400697App3

(b) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2008

The completion
of proposed

transfer of 60%
equity interest

in CRM(HK)
to CFSG Notes

The completion
of proposed
transfer of

remaining 40%
equity interest

in CRM(HK)
to CFSG Notes

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group

Full conversion
of the

Convertible
Notes by

the Group Notes
Pro Forma

New Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

Revenue 1,312,746 1,312,746 1,312,746
Other income 10,645 10,645 10,645
Cost of sales for retailing business (498,173) (498,173) (498,173)
Cost of sales and services for online

game business (59,077) (59,077) (59,077)
Salaries, allowances and commission (319,664) (319,664) (319,664)
Other operating, administrative and

selling expenses (476,913) (476,913) (476,913)
Depreciation of property and

equipment (46,607) (46,607) (46,607)
Finance cost (30,453) (30,453) (30,453)
Net losses on financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (239,721) (239,721) (239,721)
Fair value change on derivative

financial instruments 235 235 235
Bad debt recovered 1,802 1,802 1,802
Reversal of allowance for bad and

doubtful debts 176 176 176
Loss on disposal of property and

equipment (4,241) (4,241) (4,241)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries (3,292) (3,292) (3,292)
Gain on dilution of shareholding in

subsidiaries 41,655 57,317 b(i) 51,698 c(i) 150,670 150,670
Share of profit of associates 39,096 39,096 39,096
Impairment loss recognised on

goodwill (84,687) (84,687) (84,687)
Impairment loss recognised on

intangible assets (5,420) (5,420) (5,420)
Impairment loss recognised on

account and other receivables (22,319) (22,319) (22,319)
Impairment loss recognised in respect

of property and equipment (2,869) (2,869) (2,869)
Discount on acquisition of

additional interests in a
subsidiary 15,213 d(i) 15,213

Loss before taxation charge (387,081) 57,317 51,698 (278,066) 15,213 (262,853)
Taxation charge (9,425) (9,425) (9,425)

Loss for the year (396,506) 57,317 51,698 (287,491) 15,213 (272,278)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (358,113) 54,951 b(iii) 53,519 c(iii) (249,643) (6,197) d(iii) (255,840)
Minority interests (38,393) 2,366 b(ii) (1,821) c(ii) (37,848) 21,410 d(ii) (16,438)

(396,506) 57,317 51,698 (287,491) 15,213 (272,278)

Notes:

(a) Figures extracted from Appendix I to this circular.

(b) The adjustments represent:

(i) deemed gain on dilution of the Company’s shareholding in CRM(HK) to minority interest

of CFSG amounting to HK$57,317,000. The amount is determined based on the share of

the difference between the consideration in the proposed transfer of 60% equity interest

in CRM(HK) amounting to HK$130,266,000 (assuming there is no change from the

consideration for the proposed transfer of 60% equity interest as if it is completed as at 31

December 2008), fair value of Purchaser Call Option of HK$20,640,000 (assuming there is